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No. 690, A.] [Published JUly 30, 1943. 

CHAPTER 558. 

AN AOT to amend 60.72 (1) of the statutes, relating to the dis­
posal of garbage and rubbish. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as fOllows: 

60.72 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
60.72 (1) No person or municipality shall transport any gar­

bage, rubbish or other refuse into or within any town for the pur­
pose of dumping or otherwise disposing of the same until such 
person or municipality shall have first secured a permit so to do 
from the town board. This section shall not apply where the city 
or village owns its own dumping or disposal ground and confines 
its dumping or disposal to such grounds; provided, that owner­
ship of s~"ch grounds was acquired by the city or village prior to 
h"ne 1, 1943 and provided, that such disposal shall be conducted 
in a sanitary manner satisfactory' to the state board of health. 

Approved July 27, 1943. 

No. 433, S.] [Published JUly 30, 1943. 

CHAPTER 559. 

AN AO'l.' to appropriate sums therein named to the interim legis­
lative committees created by Joint Resolution No. 52 ( Joint 
Resolution No. 49, S.), Joint Resolution No. 21, S., Joint Reso­
lution No. 31, S., Joint Resolution No. 40, S., and Joint Reso­
lution No. 42, S. for the execution of their functions under said 
resolutions. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

There is appropriated from the general fund to the interim 
legislative committee to study the state budget system created by 
Joint Resolution No. 52 (Joint Resolution No. 49, S.) $5,000, 
$3,000 to the committee created by Joint Resolution No. 21, S., 
$2,000 to the committee created by Joint Resolution No. 31, S., 
$2,000 to the committee created by Joint Resolution No. 40 S., 
and $2,000 to the committee created by Joint Resolution No. 42, 
S. for the execution of their functions under said resolutions. 
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Payments from these appropriations shall be upon vouchers 
signed by the chairman of the respective committees. 

Deposited without signature of Acting Governor July 29, 1943. 

No. 435, S.] [Published August 5, 1943. 

CHAPTER 560. 

AN ACT relating to the purchase of land, buildings and equip­
ment formerly owned by Normandale, Incorporated, and mak­
ing an appropriation. 

The people of the state .of Wisconsin, 1'epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

There is appropriated from the general fund to the state de­
partment of public welfare $30,000 as a nonlapsible appropria­
tion for the purchase of approximately 40 acres of land and the 
buildings and equipment thereon, formerly owned by Norman­
dale, Incorporated, situated about 2-112 miles west of the city of 
Madison, the purchase price thereof not to exceed $30,000. 

Approved August 4, 1943. 

No. 406, A.] (Corrected Copy) [Published August 5, 1943. 
[Republished August 19, 1943. 

CHAPTER 561. 

AN ACT to amend 20.33 (2) of the statutes, relating to state 
board of vocational and adult education and making an appro­
priation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

20.33 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.33 (2) On July 1, 1943, $255,000 and anm~alZy beginning 

July 1, 1944, $420,000 for state aid for schools of vocational and 
adult education, established and maintained pursuant to section 
41.15, and any school once granted such state aid shall be entitled 
thereto as long as the character of its work meets with the ap­
proval of the state board of vocational and adult education, to be 
distributed as provided in * "" * section 41.21 (1). 

Vetoed. Passed over veto August 3, 1943. 


